

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 5th day of March, 1935, the following were present:

Mayor, K. J. Day, and
Councilmen, Arthur Fields,
Rush Sword,
Clyde Childers,
G. C. Call, and
H. E. Syck.
Councilman, A. S. Johnson, was absent.

H. C. Bowles and Sidney Trivette appeared before the council with reference to taxi ordinances, and same were discussed at length.

T. H. William appeared before the council with reference to alley back of F. A. Hopkins lot on Scott Avenue, and stated that same was not in passable condition and desired that said alley be filled &c. The mayor referred said matter to the Street Committee.

H. E. Syck introduced an ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE FIXING MANNER IN WHICH VEHICLES SHALL BE PARKED ON MAIN STREET BETWEEN SCOTT AVENUE AND HUFFMAN AVENUE IN THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE, KENTUCKY, AND PRESCRIBING A PENALTY FOR VIOLATION HEREOF", and moved that said ordinance be passed and adopted. Said motion not having received a second, Mr. Syck withdrew his motion.

Rush Sword introduced an ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE FIXING MANNER IN WHICH VEHICLES SHALL BE PARKED ON MAIN STREET BETWEEN SCOTT AVENUE AND HUFFMAN AVENUE IN THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE, KENTUCKY, AND PRESCRIBING A PENALTY FOR VIOLATION HEREOF", and moved that said ordinance be passed and adopted. Arthur Fields seconded said motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Rush Sword,	Yes;
H. E. Syck,	Yes;
Arthur Fields,	Yes;
Clyde Childers,	Yes;
G. C. Call,	Not voting;
A. S. Johnson,	absent.

The mayor declared said motion carried and said ordinance duly passed and adopted.

George Hames appeared before the council and asked for permission to build an addition to his store on Division Street, and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said permit was granted pursuant to terms of all city ordinances, rules and regulations.

Clyde Childers introduced an ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING RATES FOR WATER FURNISHED BY THE CITY WATER DEPARTMENT IN THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE, KENTUCKY," and moved that said ordinance be passed and adopted. G. C. Call seconded said motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Clyde Childers,	Yes;
Rush Sword,	No;
G. C. Call,	Yes;
Arthur Fields,	Yes;
H. E. Syck,	Yes;
A. S. Johnson,	Absent.

Said motion having received a majority of the votes cast, the mayor declared said motion carried and said ordinance duly passed and adopted.

Clyde Childers introduced an ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND RE-ENACT SUB-SECTION (D) OF SECTION 5, OF ORDINANCE NO. _____, PASSED APRIL 20th, 1934", and moved that said ordinance be passed and adopted. After discussion Mr. Childers withdrew his motion.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried it is ordered that the telephone in police judge's office be removed and that a pay-station phone be installed in lieu thereof.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the city attorney is directed to prepare order releasing Hester & Lundy Collins from \$207.50 street paving work done by J. E. Stanley, it appearing that same has been heretofore paid.

Application of East Kentucky Beverage Company to wholesale beer was read. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried same was accepted and approved and the clerk directed to issue licenses accordingly.

Application and bond of Atlantic Restaurant to retail beer were read. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried same was accepted and approved and the clerk directed to issue license accordingly.

ORDERED THAT:

Robert Williams be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$46.80 for 24 days use of team &c for street cleaner, @ \$1.95 per day, during month of February, 1935, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

Henry Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$76.00 for salary as street cleaner, 24 days @ \$3.00 and 4 Sundays @ \$1.00 per day, during the month of February, 1935, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

E. E. Trivette be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$80.00 for salary as police judge for the month of February, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Andrew Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.00 for salary as care taker of fire station for the month of February, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

A. S. Ratliff, City Attorney, presented bill for \$100.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of February, 1935. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Ratliff was allowed the sum of \$90.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$10.00 said Ratliff excepts and accepts said \$90.00 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of February, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

T. M. Stratton, Chief of Police, presented and filed bill for \$150.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of February, 1935. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Stratton was allowed the sum of \$135.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$15.00 said Stratton excepts, and accepts said \$135.00 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$135.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of February, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

J. M. Hatcher, City Clerk, presented bill for \$112.50 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of February, 1935. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Hatcher was allowed the sum of \$101.25. To the disallowance of the sum of \$11.25 said Hatcher excepts and accepts said \$101.25 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$101.25 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of February, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Millard Burke be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of February, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

G. W. Young be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of February, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. H. Childers be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of February, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. D. Cline be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for rent on city hall for the month of March, 1935, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

K. J. Day be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.83 for salary as mayor for the month of February, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

V. E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.75 for salary as city treasurer for the month of February, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$9.08 for 20% commission on \$45.39 tax sales of Lon Sword for years 1932 and 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

Warrant No. 2046 was torn out of warrant book by city clerk and given to printer for use of printing office in making new warrant book, said warrant being in blank.

ORDERED THAT:

Charley Picklesimer be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.50 for salary as city engineer for the month of February, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$271.50 for power for street lights for the month of February, 1935, payable out of Street Lighting Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$150.00 for salary as superintendent of water department for the month of February, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Corbin be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as pump operator of water department for the month of February, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Mrs. Fred Chaney be, and she is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.00 for salary as bookkeeper of water department for the month of February, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$58.04 for account in full to March 1, 1935, as per invoice of date March 1, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Mrs. Loraine Chaney be, and she is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.99 for incidental expense account as bookkeeper of water department for the month of February, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton, Superintendent, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.59 for incidental expense account as water superintendent for the month of February, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$232.32 for power furnished water department for the month of February, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Henry J. Scott be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for part payment on attorney fee in case of James Hatcher, et al vs. Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company, et al., as attorney for City of Pikeville.

ORDERED THAT:

Henry J. Scott be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.09 for expense account incurred representing City of Pikeville in case of James Hatcher et al vs. Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company et al.

ORDERED THAT:

Ed Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$83.20 for keeping and dieting city prisoners for the month of February, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Nannie Brown be, and she is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.95 for washing and laundry work for city jail during the month of February, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Ed Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$5.70 for incidental expense account as city jailer during the month of February, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

H. S. Damron be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$40.50 for 1½ commission on collection of \$2700.00 city 1934 taxes, as tax collector, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$28.05 for telephone service in full to February 16, 1935, being for five past months, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Mrs. Myrtle D. Keesee be, and she is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.00 for stenographic services, to-wit, taking statement of Berna Storey in Sam Saad robbery matter, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Honaker Hardware Store be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.14 for account for material for new city building, as per invoice of date December 18, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Garfield Sowards be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$14.00 for hauling gravel &c and cleaning city lot &c., as per invoice of date January 16, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

Ashland Refining Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$9.04 for gasoline &c for police department for month of February, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Insurance Agency be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$31.40 for insurance premiums, to-wit, police car, \$26.40 for year from January 2, 1935, and \$5.00 balance on bond of H. S. Damron, Tax Collector, for year from November 1, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Bishop Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.90 for one keg soda, as per invoice of date February 12, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

National Surety Corporation be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$10.00 for premium on bond of Millard Burke, policeman, for year 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$42.23 for light for city buildings for the month of February, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Federal Public Service Corporation be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$26.57 for gas for city buildings for the month of February, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

John A. McCown be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.05 for gas for police department, as per invoice of date February 27, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.70 for account, as per invoice of date March 1, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.50 for 12 gallons of paint, as per invoice of date February 23, 1935, (amount of bill \$18.00, less \$15.50 paid by certain city officials), payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

The Fabric Fire Hose Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for payment on fire hose, as per invoice of date January 15, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried Council is adjourned until Tuesday, March 12th, 1935.

APPROVED:

K. J. Day
Mayor.

ATTEST:

J. M. Ketchum
City Clerk.

At a regular adjourned meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 12th day of March, 1935, the following were present:

Mayor,	K. J. Day,	and
Councilmen,	Arthur Fields,	
	Clyde Childers,	
	A. S. Johnson,	
	H. E. Syck,	
	G. C. Call and	
	Rush Sword.	

Sidney Trivette appeared before the council in behalf of Jim Eorgen and asked that the chief of police be directed to mark off a place for Eorgen's taxi in front of his place of business, to-wit, Victor Lunch, on Division Street.

Arthur Fields moved that the chief of police be directed to mark off place the width of Victor Lunch Building for parking of Jim Eorgen's taxicab on Division Street immediately in front of said Victor Lunch building. Clyde Childers seconded said motion, which carried.

Sidney Trivette appeared before the council in behalf of chief of police and asked that ordinance requiring parallel parking on Main Street be modified, and the council took no action on same.